Editorial comments:
1. The editor has formatted the manuscript to match the journal's style. Please retain and use the attached file for revision.
Yes.

2. The manuscript needs thorough proofreading, please employ professional copyediting services.
We have employed professional copyediting services.

3. Please address specific comments marked in the manuscript.
Yes.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
4. Please reword lines 71--75, 82-84, 184-186 as it matches with the previously published literature.
We have reworded them.

5. Once done please ensure that the highlight is no more than 2.75 pages including headings and spacings.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK81][bookmark: OLE_LINK82]Yes.

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1: 
Manuscript Summary:
OK

Major Concerns:
None
Thanks for the reviewer’s careful examination and kind suggestions. We really appreciate for your review.

Minor Concerns:
The authors have improved the manuscript and addressed most issues raised by the reviewers. Despite all this, there are still numerous typos and English grammar issues. It would be advisable to get Editorial assistance for English grammar and style. Here are below a few minor comments:
Line 82: authors should delete '...or dampened osteoblastic activity:'
Thanks, we have deleted it. 

Line 104: Stat3fl/fl mice were purchased.
Thanks, we have corrected it.

Lines 106-110: The written text should be revisited. Many English grammar and syntax errors.
Thanks, we have polished it.

Line 112-133: not clear why male mice are kept until 6 weeks old for breeding. Confusing. Simply mention that male mice are kept until sexual maturity at around 6 weeks of age.
Thanks, we have corrected it.

Line 125: Indicate what is the CO2 flow rate.
Thanks, we have added an example to explain the distinct flow rate.

Line 134: replace 'destroy' with 'cut'
Thanks, we have corrected it.

Line 137: replace 'disassociate' with 'separate'.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Thanks, we have corrected it.

Line 145: indicate how long are each of the PBS washes (10min? 20min?)
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3][bookmark: OLE_LINK4]We washed specimens with PBS for 10mins 3 times and we had added it.

Lines 153-154: indicate how long are each of the dehydration steps (10min? 20min?).
As we mentioned, each step was repeated “for 1 h twice respectively”.

Line 199: 'running tap water'.
Thanks, we have corrected it.

Line 203: a proper link to the software should be given for instructions how to use.
Yes, we have added details in line 204-207 (5.8.).
[bookmark: OLE_LINK5][bookmark: OLE_LINK6]
Line 245: replace 'exhibited' with 'examined'.
Thanks, we have corrected it.

Reviewer #2: 
The authors have addressed majority of my concerns. However, some concerns were not addressed properly. The purpose of the rebuttal letter is to provide a satisfactory answer to the concerns/questions raised. It may not be always sufficient to mention "we have made the change", without mentioning the page numbers where the changes were made. Please answer the following to the point with reference to the page numbers in the manuscript:
Thanks for the reviewer’s kind suggestions. We would add the specific page numbers in rebuttal letter this time. But the line numbers in the PDF version you downloaded seem to be different with those in the Word version I uploaded.

3) MicroCT conditions should be more detailed. Which filter was used and at what rotation images were captured should be indicated.
Yes, we have added details in line 170-171 (4.1.) in page 3.

7) Describe how histomorphometric analyses e.g. mineral apposition rate (MAR) and bone formation rate (BFR) were determined. Please include a detailed description of the procedure and software used.
Yes, we have added details in line 231-234 (6.7.) in page 6.

8) Mention how many fields were analyzed for osteoclast counting and which software was used for this. Please indicate the page number in the manuscript where this information has been added.
Yes, we have added details in line 203-204 (5.5.) in page 4.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK7][bookmark: OLE_LINK8][bookmark: OLE_LINK37][bookmark: OLE_LINK38][bookmark: OLE_LINK98][bookmark: OLE_LINK99][bookmark: OLE_LINK28][bookmark: OLE_LINK31]
10) I am curious to know what is "M-mode cartilage layer" mentioned in the initial version of the manuscript
The "M-mode cartilage layer" we mentioned was not a professional term. A high-quality histological sagittal paraffin section should contain symmetrical bone tissue. According to our experiments, the curve of cartilage layer was clear and identifiable in HE staining, or even could be straightly observed without any staining methods. Therefore, we would adjust the angle of paraffin while cutting according to the shape of cartilage layer until it looked like an “M”.

11) The authors should better justify how the methodologies described are different from many published literature. Labeling using two or even three dyes have been reported earlier, this is nothing novel. However, if no video of the process is available then duly acknowledge the papers first reported this technique.
Thanks for the reviewer’s suggestions. It’s exactly our purpose to describe a routine system of skeletal research and to make it visible for those who are new to skeletal tissue research.
About the labeling colors, according to our tests, calcein coupled with alizarin might achieve most sufficient and enduring contrast, which might be a useful reference.




